adverse the effect of foreign exchange fluctuations can be potentially; (2) the level of hedging is smaller for the

later periods; (3) in the later periods the size of the foreign exchange exposures tends to be greater.

5.2 Interest rate risk

The objective of the Group in terms of interest rate risk management is reducing the volatility of the net

interest flows payable by the Group. In line with this goal, the Group has set up hedges that fix a significant

part of the interests to be paid up to November 2015. At December 31, 2013, after taking into account the

effect of the interest rate swaps in place, approximately 90% of the Groups outstanding debt are at fixed rate

of interest (2012: 94%) until November 2015.

Although the interest rate swaps which hedge the floating rate debt of the Group fix the amount of interests to

be paid in the coming years, their fair values are sensitive to changes in the level of interest rates. In the table

below you can see an estimation of the Group’s sensitivity to a 0.1% (10 bps) parallel shift of the interest rate

curve:

Sensitivity of fair value to parallel changes in the interest rate curve:

 31/12/2013 31/12/2012

 +10 bps -10 bps +10 bps -10 bps

EUR denominated debt 4,465 (4,382) 4,393 (4,382)

USD denominated debt 28 (28) 43 (43)

EUR accounting hedges 62 (64) 388 (407)

USD accounting hedges 186 (187) 269 (270)

Total 4,741 (4,661) 5,093 (5,102)

In 2013 there has been a slight increase in the sensitivity of the EUR denominated debt to the movements of

the interest rate curve with respect to the previous year. This increase is due the addition of new fixed rate

debt during 2013 (the new loan negotiated with the European Investment Bank) which more than compensates

the reduction in the duration in the rest of the outstanding debt. Although the future flows of the fixed rate debt

instruments are not sensitive to the changes in the level of interest rates, the fair value of the instruments are

sensitive to these changes.

Note that in the case of the floating rate debt, the spread payable on this debt is fixed and therefore the

[…]

10 The volatilities implicit in the market prices of currency options and the historic correlations among the different currencies in which Amadeus
has exposures are used as inputs to the model.

11 In order to calculate the foreign currency exposures of the Group we take into account the estimated cash flows in each currency according to
the last available forecast and the hedges contracted as of the CFaR calculation date.

Amadeus IT Holding, S.A. and Subsidiaries

Directors’ Report for the year ended December 31, 2013

(Millions of euros)

 Page 45 of 50

effect of the interest rate swaps in place, approximately 90% of the Groups outstanding debt are at fixed rate of

interest (2012: 94%) until November 2015.

Although the interest rate swaps which hedge the floating rate debt of the Group fix the amount of interests to

be paid in the coming years, their fair values are sensitive to changes in the level of interest rates. In the table

below you can see an estimation of the Group’s sensitivity to a 0.1% (10 bps) parallel shift of the interest rate

curve:

Sensitivity of fair value to parallel changes in the interest rate curve:

 31/12/2013 31/12/2012

 +10 bps -10 bps +10 bps -10 bps

EUR denominated debt 4.46 (4.38) 4.39 (4.38)

USD denominated debt 0.03 (0.03) 0.04 (0.04)

EUR accounting hedges 0.06 (0.06) 0.39 (0.41)

USD accounting hedges 0.19 (0.19) 0.27 (0.27)

Total 4.74 (4.66) 5.09 (5.10)

In 2013 there has been a slight increase in the sensitivity of the EUR denominated debt to the movements of

the interest rate curve with respect to the previous year. This increase is due the addition of new fixed rate debt

during 2013 (the new loan negotiated with the European Investment Bank) which more than compensates the

reduction in the duration in the rest of the outstanding debt. Although the future flows of the fixed rate debt

instruments are not sensitive to the changes in the level of interest rates, the fair value of the instruments are

sensitive to these changes.

Note that in the case of the floating rate debt, the spread payable on this debt is fixed and therefore the